

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC15-382

L.T. Case Nos. 13-12135, 13-15859

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

PRUCO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FULL VALUE PARTNERS L.P.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**Jesus E. Cuza
J. Raul Cosio
Monica Vila Castro
Rebecca Canamero
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel.: (305) 374-8500
Fax: (305) 789-7799**

Counsel for Full Value Partners L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AN INSURER CANNOT CHALLENGE A POLICY AS BEING VOID AB INITIO FOR LACK OF INSURABLE INTEREST AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE TWO-YEAR CONTESTABILITY PERIOD.	3
A. Section 627.455 bars all claims (except those specifically provided in the statute) after expiration of the two-year contestability period.	4
B. Section 627.404 does not provide insurers with a private right of action to challenge a policy as void ab initio for lack of insurable interest.	7
1. Under Florida law, courts may not imply a private right of action where the legislature did not intend to create one.	7
2. The text and statutory structure of section 627.404 demonstrate that the Florida legislature did not intend to provide insurers a private right of action for violation of its insurable interest provision.	8
C. A violation of Section 627.404 does not render a policy void ab initio.....	12
1. Under Florida law, a policy procured in violation of section 627.404 of the Insurance Code remains valid unless the code explicitly states otherwise.	12
2. The Florida Insurance Code does not state, and, in fact, contradicts the proposition, that a life	

insurance policy issued in violation of section 627.404(1) is void.	12
II. SECTION 627.404 DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT AN INDIVIDUAL WITH THE REQUIRED INSURABLE INTEREST ALSO INTEND NOT TO TRANSFER THE POLICY.	15
III. PRUCO’S POSITION ON THE TWO CERTIFIED QUESTIONS, IF ADOPTED BY THIS COURT, WOULD IMPAIR THE CONTINUED VIABILITY OF THE SECONDARY MARKET FOR LIFE INSURANCE	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 424 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Am. United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Baumstein v. Sunrise Cmty., Inc.</i> , 738 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Borden v. East–European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Doris Barnes Family 2008 Irrevocable Tr.</i> , No. CV 10-7560, 2012 WL 688817 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2012) <i>aff’d</i> , 552 F. App’x 664 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Horowitz v. Plantation Gen. Hosp. L.P.</i> , 959 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2007)	8
<i>Jolley v. Seamco Labs., Inc.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	7
<i>Keating v. State</i> , 157 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	4
<i>Kramer v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 940 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Lemy v. Direct Gen. Fin. Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	8, 9, 10

<i>Lemy v. Direct Gen. Fin. Co.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1998)	19
<i>Love v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Mailloux v. Briella Townhomes, LLC</i> , 3 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	7
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)	8
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Caruso</i> , 535 N.E.2d 270 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1989).....	13, 15
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Doe</i> , 93 N.E.2d 1060 (N.Y. 1999)	5
<i>Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 254 U.S. 96 (1920).....	5
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. DeRose</i> , No. 1:08-CV-2294, 2011 WL 4738114 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2011)	17
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apt. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)	7, 9, 12
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. A 1st Choice Healthcare Sys.</i> , 21 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Chemaly</i> , 741 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003)	8

STATUTES

Section 624.307, Florida Statutes11

Section 627.404, Florida Statutes*passim*

Section 627.405, Florida Statutes14

Section 627.415, Florida Statutes14

Section 627.422, Florida Statutes19

Section 627.455, Florida Statutes3, 4

Section 627.6474, Florida Statutes14

STATE CODE

Section 10110.1(g), California Insurance Code.....13

Section 3205, New York Insurance Law13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Congressional GAO, *Report to the Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate, Life Ins. Settlements, Regulatory Inconsistencies May Pose a Number of Challenges* (2010), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10775.pdf>22
